assumptions and estimates that may prove to have been inaccurate. In addition, in evaluating Adjusted EBITDA and Pro Forma
Adjusted EBITDA, readers should be aware that in the future the Company may incur expenses similar to those eliminated in the
presentation herein.

The results of Adjusted EBITDA are driven by segment profit for the respective reportable segments as well as the adjustments
discussed below in the tables. For more details on the specific factors driving the periodic movements in segment profit, refer to
the results of continuing and discontinued operations included in this MD&A.

28 | Gibsons

   Gibson Energy Inc.   22   2016 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

The following tables reconcile EBITDA to Adjusted EBITDA for continuing operations, discontinued operations and combined
operations for each of the last eight quarters and Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015:

 Three months ended  Year ended

December 31,

 2016
September 30,

 2016
June 30,

2016
March 31,

 2016
December 31,

 2016

Continuing operations
EBITDA.....   $ 27,312  $ 45,580  $ (71,968)  $ 95,486   $ 96,410
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt (1) ....  17,050 5,940 2,090 (47,795)  (22,715)
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (2) .....  (602) 2,313 2,536 1,178  5,425
Stock based compensation (3) .....  7,172 6,858 7,490 3,356  24,876
Impairment of goodwill (4) .....  28,647 - 101,405 -  130,052
Severance costs (5) .....  4,348 - - 5,696  10,044
Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 83,927  $ 60,691  $ 41,553  $ 57,921   $   244,092

Discontinued operations
EBITDA.....  13,292 1,872 2,728 16,474  34,366
Net unrealized gain from financial instruments (2) .....  - - - (352)  (352)
Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 13,292  $ 1,872  $ 2,728  $ 16,122   $   34,014

Combined operations
EBITDA.....  40,604 47,452 (69,240)   111,960  130,776
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt (1) ....  17,050 5,940 2,090 (47,795)  (22,715)
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (2) .....  (602) 2,313 2,536 826  5,073
Stock based compensation (3) .....  7,172 6,858 7,490 3,356  24,876
Impairment of goodwill (4) .....  28,647 - 101,405 -  130,052
Severance costs (5) .....  4,348 - - 5,696  10,044
Combined Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 97,219  $ 62,563  $ 44,281   $74,043   $ 278,106
Pro forma impact of acquisitions (7) .....   -
Combined Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 278,106

Gibsons | 29

   Gibson Energy Inc.   23   2016 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

 Three months ended  Year ended

December 31,

 2015
September 30,

 2015
June 30,

 2015
March 31,

 2015
December 31,

 2015

Continuing operations
EBITDA.....   $ (118,227)  $ 36,286  $ 70,569  $ 45,259   $ 33,887
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt (1) ....  24,530 50,600 (11,495) 59,510  123,145
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (2) .....  (2,078) 82 7,206 (14,066)  (8,856)
Stock based compensation (3) .....  5,662 5,135 5,116 4,466  20,379
Impairment of goodwill (4) .....  175,959 - - -  175,959
Acquisition related costs (6) .....  - 66 - 11  77
Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 85,846  $ 92,169  $ 71,396  $ 95,180   $ 344,591

Discontinued operations
EBITDA.....  14,763 2,938 4,247 19,393  41,341
Net unrealized loss from financial instruments (2) .....  352 - - -  352
Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 15,115 2,938 4,247   19,393   $ 41,693

Combined operations
EBITDA.....   $ (103,464)  $ 39,224  $ 74,816  $ 64,652   $ 75,228
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) on long-term debt (1) ....  24,530 50,600 (11,495) 59,510  123,145
Net unrealized loss (gain) from financial instruments (2) .....  (1,726) 82 7,206 (14,066)  (8,504)
Stock based compensation (3) .....  5,662 5,135 5,116 4,466  20,379
Impairment of goodwill (4) .....  175,959 - - -  175,959
Acquisition related costs (6) .....  - 66 - 11  77
Combined Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 100,961  $ 95,107  $ 75,643  $ 114,573   $ 386,284
Pro forma impact of acquisitions (7) .....   3,611
Combined Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA .....   $ 389,895

(1) Non-cash adjustment representing the unrealized foreign exchange gain and loss and foreign exchange gain and loss related to long-term
debt as a result of the movement in exchange rates in the periods.

(2) Reflects the exclusion of the movement in the mark-to-market valuation of financial instruments used in risk management activities. The
Company uses crude oil and NGL priced futures, options and swaps to manage the exposure to commodities price movements and foreign